BOARD OF TRUSTEES – INC. VILLAGE OF BRIGHTWATERS

RESOLUTION 8-2021

MARCH 15, 2021

ADOPTION OF PUBLIC EMPLOYER HEALTH EMERGENCY PLAN FOR THE VILLAGE OF BRIGHTWATERS

WHEREAS, following the declaration of a pandemic of National Emergency by the President of the United States and of State Emergency by the Governor of the State of New York, the State Legislature amended New York State Labor Law section 27-c and New York State Education Law paragraphs k and l of subdivision 2 of section 2801-a, and said amendments having been signed into law by the Governor on September 7, 2020, requiring public employers to adopt a plan for operations in the event of a declared public health emergency involving a communicable disease;

WHEREAS, the plan includes the identification of essential positions, facilitation of remote work for non-essential positions, provision of personal protective equipment, and protocols for supporting contact tracing;

WHEREAS, the annexed public health emergency plan was developed exclusively for and is applicable to the Village of Brightwaters, and is pertinent to a declared public health emergency in the State of New York which may impact our operations; and therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, in the interest of the safety of the Village's employees and contractors, and for the continuity of our operations, the Board of Trustees, by this Resolution, hereby promulgates and adopts the annexed Public Health Emergency Plan, to be effective immediately.

WHEREFOR, this **RESOLUTION**, hereby adopted by vote of the Board of Trustees on March 15, 2021, shall be promptly recorded in the Office of the Village Clerk, and made part of the public record.

JOHN VALDINI, Mayor Incorporated Village of Brightwaters